Using road E45 is therefore not possible for vehicles with 90 tonnes total weight (red color).
Instead, they have to use smaller roads, adding an extra distance to their route.

If the larger vehicles are not allowed to use the bridges, then using those does no longer
improve efficiency, at least not in general. Should all timber transports use 90 tonnes vehicles
and be required to drive around all 1417 bridges with limited bearing capacity the total
transport costs would increase by 16 percent compared to the reference scenario. This number
is a little bit high, since in the simulations not even trucks without load are allowed to pass
these bridges.

Vierth & Haraldsson: Socio-economic effects of longer and/or heavier road transport vehicles
– the Swedish case 10

In some sense this scenario lacks realism, since in reality larger vehicles should not be utilized
if it was less costly to use a 60 tonnes vehicle. But, there are routes without restraining bridges
and it might also be cases where it is cost effective to use 90 tonnes vehicles even if detours
then become necessary.

Table 6 Results scenario analysis

Scenario  60-tonnes
90 tonnes (without

bridge restrictions)

90 tonnes (with bridge

restrictions)

Vehicle km per year 295544285 234796835 (-21%) 275329141 (-7%)

Hours per year 3947787 3139830 (-20%) 3761031 (-5%)

Emission costs (incl. CO2) 747727041 807701112 (+8%) 947132245 (+27)

Road deterioration costs 168080175 173790408 (+3%) 287329362 (+71%)

Accident costs 228294347 181433883 (-21%) 226406693 (-1%)

Noise costs  1258138 2007946 (+60%) 1647803 (+31%)

Time delay  51658334  40260942 (-22%) 37683333 (-27%)

Time cost vehicle 1225393231 1013882624 (-17%) 1214474648 (0%)

Distance based cost vehicle 1802820136 1854895000 (+4%) 2175100322 (+22%)

Tax effect  -184064980 -195538805 (-6%) -229294108 (-25%)

Sum 4041166423 3878433109 (-4%) 4660480298 (+16%)

SEK/vkm 13,67 16,52 16,93

6. Conclusions

In general it seems like larger vehicles can be cost effective even when external costs like road
deterioration, traffic safety effects and air pollution is accounted for. With the necessary
infrastructure in place this is clearly the case as was shown by comparing transports using
vehicles with Swedish dimensions with European standard vehicles. Increasing vehicle size to
30 metres/90 tonnes increase efficiency even more as long as no investments to improve the
bearing capacity on bridges are required. There are routes without limiting bearing capacity
that could be used for transports with 90 tonnes vehicles. However, many bridges need to be